This restatement serves to delay the recognition of the recovery until the period in which it actually occurs. Historically, the
Company has successfully recovered any overpayments as contractually allowed.

(2)  During 2004 the Company also determined that it was classifying simulcast host fees incurred inconsistently. The Company
imports simulcast horse racing from other racetracks and pays a fee for the signal (simulcast host fees incurred). The
Company�s accounting policy is to record the simulcast host fees incurred as an expense. However, at certain of the Company�s
racetracks, simulcast host fees incurred were incorrectly netted against revenue. The 2003 condensed consolidated financial
statements have been restated to reclassify simulcast host fees incurred that were netted against revenue to operating expense.
There is no change in net earnings or earnings per share as a result of this restatement. Additionally, various immaterial
amounts were reclassified, at certain of the Company's racetracks, to conform to the current period presentation.

   The effect of the restatements as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment (1) Adjustment (2) As Restated

Nine Months ended September 30, 2003

Net revenues $ 331,810 $ (3,414) $ 16,861 $ 345,257
Operating expenses 262,338 (2,557) 17,065 276,846

  Gross profit (loss) 69,472 (857) (204) 68,411

Selling, general and administrative 25,429 - (91) 25,338

   Operating income (loss) 44,043 (857) (113) 43,073

Other income (expense) (2,945) - 113 (2,832)

Earnings (loss) before (provision) benefit
   for income taxes 41,098 (857) - 40,241
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (16,686) 343 - (16,343)

Net earnings (loss) $   24,412 ($ 514) $   - $   23,898

Net earnings per common share data:
   Basic $1.85 ($0.04) - $1.81
   Diluted $1.82 ($0.03) - $1.79

Page 6

Edgar Filing: CHURCHILL DOWNS INC - Form 10-Q/A

CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003 (Unaudited)($ in thousands, except per share data)7

CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003 (Unaudited)
($ in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustment (1) Adjustment (2) As Restated

Three Months ended September 30, 2003

Net revenues $ 117,525 $ (2,134) $ 6,428 $ 121,819
Operating expenses 95,371 (1,654) 6,508 100,225

  Gross profit (loss) 22,154 (480) (80) 21,594

Selling, general and administrative 8,556 - (57) 8,499

   Operating income (loss) 13,598 (480) (23) 13,095

Other income (expense) (327) - 23 (304)

Earnings (loss) before (provision) benefit
   for income taxes 13,271 (480) - 12,791
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (5,388) 192 - (5,196)

Net earnings (loss) $   7,883 ($ 288) $   - $   7,595

Edgar Filing: CHURCHILL DOWNS INC - Form 10-Q/A

CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003 (Unaudited)($ in thousands, except per share data)8